

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Rita Kohari, John Radolec, and Mohani Jaikaran, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the MetLife 401(k) Plan (f/k/a the Savings and Investment Plan for Employees of Metropolitan Life and Participating Affiliates),

Plaintiffs,

v.

MetLife Group, Inc., Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, the MetLife Group Benefit Plans Investment Advisory Committee, the Employee Benefits Committee of MetLife Group, Inc., and John and Jane Does 1-20,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-6146-JHR-KHP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES, AND CASE
CONTRIBUTION AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **ii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iv**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

BACKGROUND **2**

 I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 II. SETTLEMENT TERMS AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 3

 III. WORK OF CLASS COUNSEL 4

 A. Work Conducted to Date 4

 B. Remaining Work to Be Performed 5

 C. Work of the Class Representatives 6

 D. Work of the Administrator, Escrow Agent, and Independent Fiduciary 6

 IV. ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS SOUGHT 7

ARGUMENT..... **8**

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

 II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES 9

 A. The Requested Fee is Reasonable in Light of the Time and Labor Expended by Class Counsel 10

 B. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee 12

 C. Class Counsel Assumed Significant Risks in this Litigation..... 12

 D. Class Counsel Provided High-Quality Representation 14

 E. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable in Relation to the Settlement..... 15

 F. Public Policy Supports the Requested Fee..... 16

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED EXPENSES 17

 A. The Litigation Expenses Are Reasonable 17

 B. The Settlement Administrative Expenses Are Reasonable..... 18

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS

 19

V. THERE HAVE BEEN NO OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp., No. 06-CV-701, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) 11

Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co., No. 16-Civ.-05698 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2017) (ECF No. 83) 16, 19

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner, 472 U.S. 299 (1985) 16

Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n, No. 17-CV-00563 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020) (ECF No. 232) 16

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co., No. 06-CV-703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014) 18, 19

Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm., 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 12, 13, 17, 20

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 8

Carrigan v. Xerox Corp., No. 21-CV-1085, 2024 WL 1639535, at *1 (D. Conn. Apr. 16, 2024) 18

Cates v. Trs. of Columbia Univ., No. 16-CV-06524, 2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021) 1, 16

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 13,14

Clark v. Duke Univ., No. 16-CV-1044, 2019 WL 2579201 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019) 15

Clark v. Oasis Outsourcing Holdings Inc., No. 18-CV-81101 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2018) (ECF No. 23) 16

Dardaganis v. Grace Cap. Inc., 889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 13

Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., 62 F.4th 704 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 8, 14

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 8, 9

Henry v. Little Mint, Inc., No. 12 Civ. 3996, 2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014)..... 9

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 10

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co., No. 01-Civ.-10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) 17

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig., 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 14

In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig., No. 12-CV-2548, 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019)..... 17

In re M&T Bank Corp. ERISA Litig., No. 16-CV-375 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2020) (ECF No. 190) 16

In re Marsh ERISA Litig., 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... *passim*

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig., 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 20

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig., No. 06-MD-1738, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) 17, 18

Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Bus. of Am., Inc., No. 16-CV-03698, 2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018)..... 11

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc., No. 17-CV-1153, 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021) 14, 16

Kohari v. MetLife Grp., Inc., No. 21-Civ.-6146, 2022 WL 3029328 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2022) 2, 5

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc., No. 14-CV-208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 11, 15

Larson v. Allina Health Sys., No. 17-CV-03835, 2020 WL 2611633 (D. Minn. May 22, 2020). 16

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady, 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) 12

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co., 396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 9

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp., No. 15-Civ.-09936 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2019) (ECF No. 348) 18

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp., No. 15-Civ.-09936, 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017)..... 14

Reetz v. Lowe’s Cos., Inc., No. 18-CV-00075, 2021 WL 4771535 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12, 2021) ... 13

Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co., No. 14-CV-00463, 2021 WL 1837539 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 8, 2021) 13

Sacerdote v. New York Univ., 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 13

Sims v. BB&T Corp., No. 15-CV-732, 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) 11, 15, 16

Solis v. OrthoNet LLC, No. 19-CV-4678, 2021 WL 2678651 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2021) 11

Spano v. Boeing Co., No. 06-CV-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) 11, 18

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co., No. 18-4205, 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) 16

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini, 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ... 19

Tussey v. ABB, Inc., No. 06-CV-04305, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019) 15, 18, 20

Vellali v. Yale Univ., No. 16-CV-1345 (D. Conn. July 13, 2023) 13, 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 8, 12, 20

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC, 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019) 13

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., No. 12 Civ. 3693, 2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)
..... 10

Statutes, Rules, & Regulations

Amendment to the Prohibited Transaction Exemption, 75 Fed. Reg. 33830 (June 15, 2010) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 8

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003-39, 68 Fed. Reg. 75632 (Dec. 31, 2003)..... 7

Other Authorities

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 14:6, at 547, 550 (4th ed. 2002) 10

Aaron Keller, *Yale Beats ERISA Class Action in Conn. Federal Court*, Law360 (June 28, 2023), <https://www.law360.com/articles/1694200/yale-beats-erisa-class-action-in-conn-federal-court> 14

Ashlea Ebeling, *401(k) Fees Continue To Drop*, Forbes (Aug. 31, 2015), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/ashleaebeling/2015/08/20/401k-fees-continue-to-drop> 16, 17

George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *Ctr. Ret. Rsch. at B.C., 401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences?* (2018)..... 16

Jacklyn Wille, *Deutsche Bank Can’t Shake 401(k) Fee Lawsuit*, Bloomberg L. (Oct. 14, 2016), <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/employee-benefits/deutsche-bank-cant-shake-401-k-fee-lawsuit>..... 14, 15

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 14.121 (2004) 10

Rebecca Moore, *Most DC Plans Have Fixed-Fee Recordkeeping Arrangements*, PlanAdviser (Sept. 22, 2016), <https://www.planadviser.com/most-dc-plans-have-fixed-fee-recordkeeping-arrangements> 17
